GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6565

ANSWERED ON:08.05.2003

NON-UTILISATION OF CENTRAL ASSISTANCE BY STATES
PUTTASWAMY GOWDA

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of State Governments who have failed to utilize the financial assistance given by the Central Government for various social schemes under the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment during the Ninth Five Year Plan, State-wise;

(b) whether the Central Government have asked for the reasons for non-utilization of the Cenrtral Assistance by these States;
(c) if so, the details thererof; and

(d) the reasons given by the State Governments for this huge unspent balance?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT(DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) to (d) Details of State Governments/ Union Territory Administrations who have not so far submitted utilization certificates State-wise under the schemes during Ninth Plan are given in the enclosed statement. State Governments have been asked to submit utilization certificates of funds released by the GovernmentlIt has been clarified that further grants would be released only after utilization certificates of previous releases have been received.

Reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha USQ No.6565 for 8.5.2003 List of States/UTs not so far submitted utilization certificates under the schemes indicated below:

Name of the State/UTs Name of the Scheme

Assam
(1) Book Bank for SCs

(1) Upgradation of Merit
(1ii) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

(iv) Scheme for Prevention and Control of Social Maladjustment

Bihar
(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan

(11) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers (1iii) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs
(iv) Hostels for OBC boys and girls

(v) Pre-matric Scholarship for OBCs

Chattisgarh
(1) Upgradation of Merit for SCs

(1i) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

Goa
(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan

(ii) Book Bank for SCs


(1iii) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs

Gujarat
(1) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

(1ii) Upgradation of Merit

(1ii) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

Himachal Pradesh

(1) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs
Jammu & Kashmir

(i) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

(ii) Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBCs
Jharkhand

(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan
(ii) Upgradation of Merit
(1ii) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

(iv) Hostels for OBC boys and girls

Karnataka

(1) Coaching & Allied assistance for weaker sections including SCs,
Kerala

(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan

Madhya Pradesh
(1) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

(1ii) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs

Maharashtra
(i) Book Bank for SCs

(1i) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

Manipur
(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan
(1ii) Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBCs

(1iii) Scheme for Prevention and Control of Social Maladjustment

Orissa

(1) National Scheme for Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

(1i) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

Punjab
(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan

(ii) Upgradation of Merit
(1ii) Book Bank for SCs

(iv) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

Rajasthan
(i) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

OBCs and Minorities


(ii) Book Bank for SCs

(1ii) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

Tamil Nadu
(i) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

(ii) Coaching & Allied assistance for weaker sections including SCs, OBCs and Minorities

(iid) Book Banks for SCs

(iv) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

(v) Hostels for OBC boys and girls

Tripura
(1) Book Banks for SCs

(ii) Upgradation of Merit for SCs

(iidi) Scheme for Prevention and Control of Social maladjusted

(iv) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs

Uttaranchal
(1) Pre Matric Scholarship for OBCs

(1i) Post Matric Scholarship for OBCs

(1) Upgradation of Merit

(iv) National Scheme of Liberation & Rehabilitation of Scavengers

Uttar Pradesh
(1) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

UTs

A & Nicobar Island

(i) Coaching & Allied Scheme for SCs

Chandigarh

(1) Book Bank for SCs

Delhi

(1) Special Central Assistance to Special Component Plan Dadar & Nagar Haveli

(i) Book Bank for SCs

Pondicherry

(i) Upgradation of Merit

(ii) Book Bank for SCs
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